financial reporting for subscription-based information technology arrangements (SBITAs) for
government end users. A SBITA is defined as a contract that conveys control of the right to use
another party�s information technology software, alone or in combination with tangible capital
assets, as specified in the contract for a period of time in an exchange or exchange-like transaction.
GASB 96 establishes that a SBITA results in a right-of-use subscription asset and a corresponding
subscription liability and requires additional disclosures. The System applied GASB 96 by
retroactively adjusting the consolidated financial statements for the year ended
September 30, 2022, and recognized and measured SBITAs using the facts and circumstances that
existed at October 1, 2021.

Schedules 2.1.1 and 2.2.1 p. 031

Lee Memorial Health System

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands)

30

The consolidated statement of net position as of September 30, 2022 has been adjusted, as
summarized below:

September 30, 2022

As Previously
Reported

Adjustment
Related to

GASB 96 Adoption As Adjusted

Assets

Current Assets
Current assets excluding other

  current assets $ 1,915,621 $ - $ 1,915,621
Other current assets 64,116 (1,334) 62,782

Total Current Assets  1,979,737  (1,334)  1,978,403

Non-Current Assets
Assets whose use is restricted 12,410 - 12,410
Capital assets, net 1,456,334 26,702 1,483,036

 Other assets 56,725 - 56,725

Total Assets $ 3,505,206 $ 25,368 $ 3,530,574

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources $ 111,447 $ - $ 111,447

Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accrued expenses $ 144,713 $ 78 $ 144,791

Current installments of long-term finance
  obligations 60,914 12,280 73,194
 All other current liabilities 101,664 - 101,664

Total Current Liabilities 307,291 12,358 319,649

Non-Current Liabilities
Long-term finance obligations, excluding

  current installments 986,026 13,010 999,036
All other non-current liabilities 143,224 - 143,224

Total Liabilities $ 1,436,541 $ 25,368 $ 1,461,909

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources $ 13,791 $ - $ 13,791

Total Net Position $ 2,166,321 $ - $ 2,166,321

Schedules 2.1.1 and 2.2.1 p. 032

Lee Memorial Health System

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands)

31

The consolidated statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in fund net position for the year
ended September 30, 2022 has been adjusted, as summarized below:

Year ended September 30, 2022

As Previously
Reported

Adjustment
Related to

GASB 96 Adoption As Adjusted

Total Operating Revenues $ 2,801,413 $ - $ 2,801,413

Operating Expenses
Salaries, wages, and benefits 1,525,027 - 1,525,027
Supplies and other services 711,577 (5,408) 706,169

 Purchased services 259,657 (5,784) 253,873
Depreciation and amortization 115,458 11,044 126,502

Total Operating Expenses 2,611,719 (148) 2,611,571

Operating Income 189,694 148 189,842

Non-Operating Revenue (Expenses)
 Interest expense (32,272) (148) (32,420)
 All other non-operating expense, net (160,695) - (160,695)

Total Non-Operating Loss (192,967) (148) (193,115)

Deficit of Revenues and Income Over
Expenses $ (3,273) $ - $ (3,273)

The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.

Schedules 2.1.1 and 2.2.1 p. 033

Lee Memorial Health System

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands)

32

The consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended September 30, 2022 has been adjusted,
as summarized below:

Year ended September 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported

Adjustment
Related to

GASB 96
Adoption As Adjusted

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Payments to suppliers $ (960,120) $ 12,526 $ (947,594)
All other operating activities 1,088,790 - 1,088,790

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 128,670 12,526 141,196

Net Cash Provided by Noncapital
 Financing Activities 25,995 - 25,995

Cash Flows from Capital and Related
 Financing Activities

 Purchases of capital assets (158,191) (680) (158,871)
  Interest payments (35,017) (70) (35,087)

 Repayment of long-term finance
   obligations (53,359) (11,776) (65,135)

 All other capital and related financing
   activities 184,512 - 184,512

Net Cash Used in Capital and Related Financing
 Activities (62,055) (12,526) (74,581)

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (154,020) - (154,020)

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents (61,410) - (61,410)

Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning of year 207,953 - 207,953

Cash and Cash Equivalents, end of year $ 146,543 $ - $ 146,543

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash
Provided by Operating Activities

  Operating income $ 189,694 $ 148 $ 189,842
 Adjustments to reconcile operating income to

   net cash provided by operating activities:
   Depreciation and amortization 115,458 11,044 126,502
   Change in other assets (4,949) 1,334 (3,615)
   All other adjustments and changes in operating
   assets and liabilities (171,533) - (171,533)

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities $ 128,670 $ 12,526 $ 141,196

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of amounts held as bank deposits and highly liquid investments
with original maturities of three months or less at date of purchase.

Schedules 2.1.1 and 2.2.1 p. 034

Lee Memorial Health System

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands)

33

The System places its cash and cash equivalents with what management believes to be high-credit-
quality financial institutions. Included in cash and cash equivalents are bank deposits that may be in
excess of the federal insured amount of $250 thousand. However, the System is a Qualified Public